1 space per 250 square feet, plus parking for merchandise 
donation facilities

development standards in UDC Section 17.66.135. 

28. Food stores

Food Stores- The following are food store 
uses: 

Parking

(a) Supermarket/Grocery - A retail establishment, 
exceeding three thousand, five hundred (3,500) square
feet, primarily selling food as well as other convenience
and household goods and may include subordinate uses
such as bakeries, delis, and take out restaurants. Alcohol
sales (beer, wine, or other spirits) shall be limited to less
than 10% of the shelf space for the sale of goods and shall
be in accordance with the provisions of UDC Section
17.66.020 (Alcohol Sales).

(b) Convenience Store - any retail establishment, up to
three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet in size,
offering for sale pre-packaged food products, household
items, newspapers and/or magazines, sandwiches and
other pre-prepared foods for off-site consumption. Beer
and wine sales shall be in accordance with the provisions
of UDC Section 17.66.020 (Alcohol Sales).